

File a Formal Complaint - Glen Morgan

[Glen Morgan](#) reported 6 days ago (Tue, 1 May at 1:18 PM) via Portal [Meta](#)

To whom it may concern,

It has come to my attention that Jenny Durkan, Mayor of Seattle (Durkan for Seattle) has recently willfully committed some troubling and concerning violations of **RCW 42.17A**.

1) Failure to properly break down expenses. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.235, see WAC 390-16-205)

State law requires that expenditures made on behalf of a candidate or political committee by any person, agency, firm, organization, etc. employed or retained for the purpose of organizing, directing, managing or assisting the candidate's or committee's efforts shall be deemed expenditures by the candidate or committee. In accordance with **WAC 390-16-037**, such expenditures shall be reported by the candidate or committee as if made or incurred by the candidate or committee directly.

Specifically, please note that Jenny Durkan did not properly break down who actually received the funds listed in both her \$7000.00 payment for "Strategic Consulting" or her \$1,881 payment for "Accounting/Compliance". These payments should also potentially have been staggered as debts or in-kind contributions during other periods in the campaign. Either way, it is a violation of this statute to not accurately and timely report the actual recipient of these funds. (Please see **PDC report # 100827128**, which is an amended C4 report)

This is a clear and obvious violation of RCW 42.17A and WAC 390 made by a sophisticated and experienced candidate for public office and one of the most experienced Treasurers in Washington State politics, so this violation is particularly disturbing and unjustified. There is no argument that ignorance or lack of sophistication is a mitigating factor in this violation.

Best Regards,

Glen Morgan